of $1,885,000 in July 2003 for a reduction in force and the closure of certain ROI offices. This restructuring charge is included in the following
historical results of ROI for the period January 1, 2003 through July 8, 2003.

The following Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2003 and the three months ended March 31, 2004 give
effect to the acquisition of Scala by Epicor as if it had occurred on January 1, 2003 and 2004, respectively. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Balance Sheet (the �Pro Forma Balance Sheet�) as of March 31, 2004 gives effect to the acquisition as if it took place on that date.
These Pro Forma Financial Statements give effect to the acquisition of Scala by Epicor assuming 22,570,851 of Scala shares that were tendered
in the previously discussed initial offering period were acquired by Epicor, and thus include a minority interest of approximately 7%
representing the shares that were not tendered during the initial offering period.

35

Edgar Filing: EPICOR SOFTWARE CORP - Form 8-K/A

63

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2004

(in thousands)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedEpicor Scala

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 38,070 $ 12,008 $ (9,060)(a,b,d) $ 41,018
Restricted cash 502 �  �  502
Accounts receivable, net 26,949 11,914 �  38,863
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,736 6,995 (3,820)(c,f) 8,911

Total current assets 71,257 30,917 (12,880) 89,294

Property and equipment, net 3,616 1,953 �  5,569
Software development costs, net �  1,577 (1,577)(j) �
Intangible assets, net 13,029 3,166 32,434 (h,j) 48,629
Goodwill 11,234 470 53,194 (h,j) 64,898
Other assets 3,785 1,669 (1,314)(f) 4,140

Total assets $ 102,921 $ 39,752 $ 69,857 $ 212,530

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 4,797 $ 4,268 �  $ 9,065
Accrued expenses 19,426 12,267 1,146 (c) 32,839
Current portion of accrued restructuring costs 1,079 �  �  1,079
Current portion of deferred revenue 40,920 18,344 (319)(g) 58,945

Total current liabilities 66,222 34,879 827 101,928
Long term portion of accrued restructuring costs 1,794 �  �  1,794
Long term debt �  22 30,000 (d) 30,022

Total long term liabilities 1,794 22 30,000 31,816

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock 10,423 �  �  10,423
Common stock 46 11,199 (11,195)(a,b,e) 50
Additional paid-in capital 253,638 157,945 (114,068)(a,b,e) 297,515
Less: treasury stock (493) �  �  (493)
Less: unamortized stock compensation expense (4,344) �  �  (4,344)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 206 (5,211) 5,211 (e) 206
Accumulated earnings (deficit) (224,571) (159,082) 159,082 (e) (224,571)

Total stockholders� equity 34,905 4,851 39,030 78,786

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 102,921 $ 39,752 $ 69,857 $ 212,530

Edgar Filing: EPICOR SOFTWARE CORP - Form 8-K/A

64

36

Edgar Filing: EPICOR SOFTWARE CORP - Form 8-K/A

65

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments For Pro
Forma

CombinedEpicor ROI Scala ROI Scala

Revenues:
License fees $ 38,700 $ 1,823 $ 18,906 �  �  $ 59,429
Consulting 38,821 4,301 15,201 �  �  58,323
Maintenance 75,681 4,858 34,024 �  �  114,563
Other 2,220 �  974 �  �  3,194

Total revenues 155,422 10,982 69,105 �  �  235,509

Cost of revenues 57,630 4,639 26,078 �  (2,547)(m,n) 85,800
Amortization of intangible assets and
capitalized software development costs 7,097 �  2,215 923 4,680 (i,j) 14,915

Total cost of revenues 64,727 4,639 28,293 923 2,133 100,715

Gross profit 90,695 6,343 40,812 (923) (2,133) 134,794

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 37,537 4,221 8,276 �  1,600 (m,n) 51,634
Research and development 20,058 1,830 12,815 �  (372)(n) 34,331
General and administrative 20,424 945 26,416 54 (3,642)(i,n,o,p) 44,197
Provision for doubtful accounts (1,022) 7 �  �  1,758 (o) 743
Stock based compensation expense 3,336 �  �  �  689 (p) 4,025
Restructuring charges and other 937 1,885 �  �  2,568 (n) 5,390

Total operating expenses 81,270 8,888 47,507 54 2,601 140,320

Income (loss) from operations 9,425 (2,545) (6,695) (977) (4,734) (5,526)
Other income (expenses), net 268 15 467 �  (204)(k,q) 546

Income (loss) before income taxes 9,693 (2,530) (6,228) (977) (4,938) (4,980)
Income tax provision (benefit) 399 (27) 4,436 �  (2,803)(l) 2,005

Net income (loss) $ 9,294 $ (2,503) $ (10,664) $ (977) $ (2,135) $ (6,985)

Value of beneficial conversion related to
preferred stock (241) �  �  �  �  (241)

Net income (loss) applicable to
common stockholders $ 9,053 $ (2,503) $ (10,664) $ (977) $ (2,135) $ (7,226)

Net income (loss) per share applicable
to common stockholders

Edgar Filing: EPICOR SOFTWARE CORP - Form 8-K/A

66

Basic $ 0.21 $ (0.47) $ (0.15)
Diluted $ 0.18 $ (0.47) $ (0.15)
Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 43,136 22,894 47,187
Diluted 49,509 22,894 47,187

37

Edgar Filing: EPICOR SOFTWARE CORP - Form 8-K/A

67

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Adjustments
Pro Forma
CombinedEpicor Scala

Revenues:
License fees $   10,448 $ 3,937 $ �  $ 14,385
Consulting 11,952 4,174 �  16,126
Maintenance 20,557 9,225 �  29,782
Other 403 234 �  637

Total revenues 43,360 17,570 �  60,930

Cost of revenues 16,241 6,574 (527)(m) 22,288
Amortization of intangible assets and capitalized software
development costs 880 497 1,227 (i,j) 2,604

Total cost of revenues 17,121 7,071 700 24,892

Gross profit 26,239 10,499 (700) 36,038

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 9,780 1,919 527 (m) 12,226
Research and development 5,760 2,932 �  8,692
General and administrative 5,174 6,931 (370)(n,o,p) 11,735
Provision for doubtful accounts 215 �  270 (o) 485
Stock based compensation expense 655 �  12 (p) 667
Restructuring charges and other 1,217 �  88 (n) 1,305

Total operating expenses 22,801 11,782 527 35,110

Income (loss) from operations 3,438 (1,283) (1,227) 928
Other income (expenses), net 225 (40) (81)(k,q) 104

Income (loss) before income taxes 3,663 (1,323) (1,308) 1,032
Income tax provision (benefit) 145 452 (306)(l) 291

Net income (loss) $ 3,518 $ (1,775) $ (1,002) $ 741

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.07 $ (0.08) $ 0.01
Diluted $ 0.07 $ (0.08) $ 0.01
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 47,807 22,963 51,858
Diluted 52,007 22,963 55,909

38

Edgar Filing: EPICOR SOFTWARE CORP - Form 8-K/A

68

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1.  Purchase Accounting

The total preliminary purchase price of Scala, reflecting the 22,570,851 shares tendered during the initial offering period (including 834,000
Scala ordinary shares issued upon the exercise of options), is summarized below (in thousands, except share amount) and is based on the